
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES STAFF REPORT 
 

For Planning Commission Meeting of July 17, 2012 
 
 
SUBJECT: 922-926 Catherine Street Rezoning, Site Plan and Landscape Modification 

Request 
 (922-926 Catherine Street) 

File Nos. Z12-006 and SP12-018  
 
  

 
PROPOSED CITY PLANNING COMMISSION MOTION 

  
         The Ann Arbor City Planning Commission hereby recommends that the 
Mayor and City Council approve the 922-926 Catherine Street rezoning from 
PUD (Planned Unit Development District) to R4C (Multiple-Family Residential 
District).  

 

 
 

PROPOSED CITY PLANNING COMMISSION MOTION 
  

         The Ann Arbor City Planning Commission hereby recommends that the 
Mayor and City Council approve the 922-926 Catherine Street Site Plan, 
subject to City Council approval of the requested rezoning to R4C (Multiple-
Family Residential District); approval from the Zoning Board of Appeals for 
variances from the conflicting land use buffer requirement; and combining 
both lots before building permits are issued. 

 

 

PROPOSED CITY PLANNING COMMISSION MOTION 

      The Ann Arbor City Planning Commission hereby approves the 
proposed conflicting land use buffer modifications according to Chapter 62 
(Landscape and Screening Ordinance), Section 5:603 (1) and (2).   

 
 
 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff recommends that the zoning be approved because the proposed uses permitted under the 
R4C zoning district would be compatible with the City’s adopted plans and policies and with the 
surrounding properties.     
 
Staff recommends that the site plan be approved because it would comply with all local, state and 
federal laws and regulations; the development would not cause a public or private nuisance and 
would not have a detrimental effect on public health, safety or welfare.  There are no protected 
natural features on this site. 
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Staff recommends that this landscape modification be approved because the modifications are 
consistent with the intent of the ordinance.   
 

LOCATION 
 
The site is located on the south side of Catherine Street, west of Glen Avenue (Central Area).  This 
site is located in the Old Fourth Ward historic district and the Huron River watershed. 
 

DESCRIPTION OF PETITION 
 
The petitioner seeks to combine two 5,575-square foot vacant lots and rezone them from Planned 
Unit Development (PUD) to Multiple-family Dwelling (R4C) and construct a three-story townhouse 
building housing 5 dwelling units.   Five garages containing nine parking spaces and bicycle 
storage will be located below the units.  The total floor area of the development is approximately 
9,760-square feet, and the project is to be constructed in one phase.  
 
A minimum 14-foot front setback off Catherine Street is required due to the averaged front 
setbacks of properties on the same side of the street within 100 feet of this site.  Additional side 
setbacks are also required due to the length of the proposed building.  No setback variances are 
needed, as the proposed building location meets required front and side setbacks. 
 
A 24-wide cub cut is proposed off Catherine Street for a driveway along the east side of the site 
leading to the garages.  A sidewalk link is also proposed along the west side of the side connecting 
the front entrances of the development to the existing sidewalk fronting Catherine Street.   
 
The proposed development provides for the required first flush storm water event, with 
underground storage pipes leading to the City’s storm water system located in Catherine Street.    
 
Parcels zoned R4 and adjacent to parcels principally zoned or used for residential uses require 
conflicting land use buffers.  This site requires conflicting land use buffers, which are 15 feet wide 
and contain landscaping trees every 15 feet, along the south, east and west property lines.  The 
petitioner is requesting variances from the Zoning Board of Appeals to reduce the eastern 
conflicting land use buffer from 15 feet to 4 feet and eliminate the required trees.   
 
The conflicting land use buffer along the west property line meets the minimum 15-foot width and 
seeks to preserve existing trees in lieu of planting additional trees by requesting a landscape 
modification from the Landscape Ordinance (see justification under Landscape Modification; 
Standards for Approval below).  No natural features are impacted due to this development.   
 
The petitioner conducted a citizen participation meeting on March 15, 2012, and the meeting 
minutes have been attached. 
 

HISTORY 
 
A PUD plan for this site was approved by City Council on November 19, 1979 for a five-unit 
condominium development.  The most significant deviation from the R4C standards was the rear 
setback being reduced from the required 30 feet to 17.5 feet.   
  
On August 18, 1980, City Council approved the Catherine Street Condos Amended PUD.  This 
amended PUD extended the building length, thereby reducing the rear setback and relocated the 
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refuse area. This amended PUD site plan expired in 1983 and another PUD Site Plan was 
approved in 1984.  These projects were never constructed.   
 
 

SURROUNDING LAND USES AND ZONING 
 

 
 

 
LAND USE ZONING 

 
NORTH 

 
Parking Structure R4C (Multiple-Family Dwelling District) 

 
EAST 

 
Townhomes R4C 

 
SOUTH 

 
Single-Family Dwelling R4C 

 
WEST 

 
Single-Family Dwelling R4C 

 
 

COMPARISON CHART 
 

 
  

EXISTING 
 
PROPOSED 

 
PERMITTED/ 
REQUIRED 

 
Zoning 

 
PUD (Planned Unit 
Development) 

 
R4C (Multiple-
Family Residential

 
R4C 

Gross Lot Area 11,150 sq ft combined 11,150 sq ft 8,500 sq ft MIN 

Minimum Lot Area per 
Dwelling Unit in sq. ft.   Vacant 

 
2,230 sq ft  
 

2,175 sq ft MIN 

Minimum Usable Open 
Space in Percentage of 
Lot Area 

Vacant 46.2% 40% MIN 

   
S

et
-

ba
ck

s 

Front NA 16.6 ft *  14 ft MIN* 

Side(s) NA 16.5 ft** 16.5 MIN** 

Rear NA 30 ft 30 ft MIN 

Building Height NA 29.25 ft 30 ft  MAX 

Parking - Automobiles NA 9 spaces  8 spaces MIN 

Parking – Bicycles NA 5 spaces  
Class A 

1 space MIN  
Class A 

 
* Averaged front setback with properties within 100 feet. 
** Additional side setback required when length of building exceeds 50 feet.   
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PLANNING BACKGROUND 
 
The Master Plan: Land Use Element future land use map recommends multiple-family residential 
use for these vacant parcels.  The Plan further states that a concentration of people living in the 
downtown and in the close-in neighborhoods helps to establish a market for retail, services and 
entertainment, as well as extend the cycle of downtown activity into weekend and evening hours.   
 
The goals of the Plan include ensuring new infill development is consistent with the scale and 
character of existing neighborhoods, both commercial and residential.  Where new buildings are 
desirable, the character of historic buildings, neighborhoods and streetscapes should be 
respectfully considered so that new buildings will complement the historic, architectural and 
environmental character of the neighborhood.   
 

Landscape Modification: Standards for Approval 
 
Flexibility in the application of the landscape and screening regulations may be allowed if certain 
standards are met.  The modifications must be consistent with the intent of Chapter 62; be 
included on a site plan and in a motion approved by the City Planning Commission or City Council; 
and be associated with specific site conditions as listed in Section 5:608(2)(c).  
 
Petitioner responses are noted in italics below: 
 
1. What are the specific site conditions that necessitate this request and how do they warrant the 
modifications of Chapter 62 requirements? (See Section 5:608(2)(c)) List relevant subsection and 
explain how and to what extent the modifications are justified. 

 
On the west side of the property, four large trees are being preserved.  The cumulative size of 
these trees far exceeds the cumulative size of the trees required by ordinance.  In addition, 
these trees provide dense shade over the entire space between the proposed building and the 
neighboring property.  The dense shade of these trees could be detrimental to the health of 
any additional trees planted in this area,  
 
It should also be noted that additional open space has been provided elsewhere on the site.  
The proposed plan includes 46.4% open space which is 6.4% above that required by 
ordinance.  

 
2. How does the proposal meet the spirit and intent of Chapter 62? (See Section 5:600)  
 

On the west side of the building, the existing trees already provide a significant visual buffer for 
the proposed building.  The intent of the ordinance is to provide a buffer between conflicting 
land uses and as such, no additional trees are necessary for this purpose. 
 

 
ZONING/REZONING JUSTIFICATION 

 
Per Chapter 55 Section 5:107(1), the Zoning Ordinance and Zoning Map shall not be amended 
except “because of changed or changing conditions in a particular area or in the municipality 
generally, to rezone an area, extend the boundary of an existing Zoning District or to change the 
regulations and restrictions thereof.”   
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The petitioner’s Petition For Changes In Or Additions To The Zoning Chapter, a form provided by 
the Planning Department to assist petitioners in providing the required information per Chapter 55 
Section 5:108(2)(a)-(g), is reprinted below.  The questions are not standards for approval, rather 
guides to providing sufficient evidence of changed or changing conditions.   
 
Petitioner responses are noted in italics below: 
 
• The extent to which the zoning/rezoning requested is necessary: 

 
The existing PUD zoning classification was created for a specific project that is no longer being 
considered.  The proposed project does not meet the site conditions that were established 
when the parcels were previously zoned PUD.   
 

• This zoning/rezoning will affect the public welfare and property right of persons located 
in the vicinity in the following ways: 

 
The rezoning should have a positive effect on the public welfare and property rights of persons 
located in the vicinity since whatever concessions were granted as part of the PUD rezoning 
process (be it height, setback, or whatever) will no longer be needed. 
 

• This zoning/rezoning will be advantageous to the City of Ann Arbor in the following 
ways: 
 
The requested R4C zoning will bring the parcels back into compliance with the surrounding 
zoning districts.  Any special considerations that were granted when the property was 
previously rezoned to PUD will no longer be used.  
 

• This particular location will meet the convenience and service requirements of potential 
users or occupants in the following ways: 

 
The target market for this development is students, UM employees, young home buyers, and 
empty nesters desiring convenient housing close to the university, downtown, and Kerrytown.  
This project is ideally positioned to meet this need.   

 
• Any changed or changing conditions in any particular area, or in the municipality 

generally which may have bearing on the proposed zoning/rezoning are: 
 

In general, the improving housing market has resulted in an increased demand for the type of 
housing proposed for this site.  In addition, the market for off-campus student housing located 
close to the UM has proven to be particularly strong.   
 

• Other circumstances which will further justify the requested zoning/rezoning are: 
 

The size and style of the proposed building fits very nicely with the neighboring single family 
residences and provides a nice transition from these houses to the larger, less traditional 
buildings to the east.  
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STAFF COMMENTS 
 
Natural Resources Planning Coordinator – Staff supports the landscape modifications along the 
west property lines.  The west conflicting land use buffer proposes saving four existing shade trees 
to use as screening in lieu of planting additional trees.   A street tree escrow of $110.10 is due 
before issuance of building permits.   
 
Historic District – The proposed building and site layout plans were approved by the Historic 
District Commission on April 12, 2012.   
 
Parks – The proposed five dwelling units does not meet the minimum threshold to require a parks 
contribution.   
 
Systems Planning – Two footing drains are to be disconnected from the sanitary sewer system.   
 
Planning –   Staff recommends the R4C zoning for this site as it is surrounded by similar zoning 
and residential uses.  The proposed structure also meets the averaged front setback of fourteen 
feet, and meets the rear and side setback requirements.  This proposal also exceeds the R4C 
minimum open space requirements without modifications or variances.   
 
This site requires three conflicting land use buffers.  The 15-foot wide conflicting land use buffer 
width is met on the south and west sides of the site, but a variance is necessary on the east side to 
reduce this width down to 4 feet.  Staff supports a variance to reduce the width, as the two 
conflicting land use buffers along the side property lines utilize more than one-third of the width of 
this site, making multiple-family residential development impractical.  A variance is also needed 
from the required trees in this 4 foot wide buffer.  The petitioner proposes to provide a hedge in 
this strip to screen from the eastern neighbor and meet intent of the Landscape Ordinance.   
 
The petitioner held a neighborhood meeting on May 16, 2012, and presented their proposal.  The 
neighborhood feedback was positive and staff has not received concerns regarding this 
development at the time this report was written.   
.   
Prepared by Christopher Cheng 
Reviewed by Wendy Rampson 
mg/7/13/12 
 
Attachments: Zoning Map 
   Aerial Map 
   Site Plan 
   Landscape Plan 
   Elevations 
   Citizen Participation Meeting Notes  
   
c: Owner: Huron Development, LLC 
   408 North First Street 
   Ann Arbor, MI 48103   
 
 Systems Planning 
 File Nos. SP12-018 and Z12-006 
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